

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

TONY EVERS, GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN, DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES, BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM, DEPARTMENT OF
SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, and MARRIAGE AND
FAMILY THERAPY, PROFESSIONAL COUNSELING, AND SOCIAL
WORK EXAMINING BOARD,

PETITIONERS,

v.

SENATOR HOWARD MARKLEIN and REPRESENTATIVE MARK
BORN, in their official capacities as chairs of the Joint
Committee on Finance; SENATOR CHRIS KAPENGA AND
REPRESENTATIVE, in their official capacities as chairs of the
Joint Committee on Employment Relations; and SENATOR
STEVE NASS and REPRESENTATIVE ADAM NEYLON, in their
official capacities as co-chairs of the Joint Committee for
Review of Administrative Rules,

RESPONDENTS.

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY, INC. IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER SIDE**

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY, INC.

RICHARD M. ESENBERG

LUCAS T. VEBBER

SKYLAR CROY

330 East Kilbourn Avenue, Suite 725

Milwaukee, WI 53202

Phone: (414) 727-9455

Facsimile: (414) 727-6385

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 5

INTRODUCTION 5

 I. This Court should revitalize the non-delegation doctrine but not if it will be applied selectively to aggregate power in one branch. 7

 II. This Court should proceed cautiously because Governor Evers and Gathering Waters’ arguments, if accepted, will have far-reaching consequences. 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Becker v. Dane County</i> , 2022 WI 63, 403 Wis. 2d 424, 977 N.W.2d 390	5, 12
<i>Becker v. Dane County</i> , 2023 WI 36, 407 Wis. 2d 45, 989 N.W.2d 606	5
<i>Brown County v. DHSS</i> , 103 Wis. 2d 37, 307 N.W.2d 247 (1981)	11
<i>Cincinnati, Wilmington & Zanesville, R.R. v. Comm’rs of Clinton Cnty.</i> , 1 Ohio St. 77 (1852)	10
<i>Dowling v. Lancashire Ins.</i> , 92 Wis. 63, 65 N.W. 738 (1896)	9
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	6
<i>In re Constitutionality of § 252.18, Wis., Statutes</i> , 204 Wis. 2d 501, 236 N.W. 717 (1931)	12
<i>J.F. Ahern Co. v. Wis. State Bldg. Comm’n</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 69, 336 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1983)	6
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600.7, 11, 13	
<i>Martinez v. DILHR</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992)	5, 11, 15
<i>SEIU v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35	6, 13
<i>Slinger v. Henneman</i> , 38 Wis. 504 (1875)	9
<i>State ex rel. Adams v. Burdge</i> , 95 Wis. 390, 70 N.W.2d 347 (1897) ..	5, 10
<i>State ex rel. Wis. Inspection Bureau v. Whitman</i> , 196 Wis. 472, 220 N.W. 929 (1928)	5, 9, 11
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	12
<i>Teigen v. WEC</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519	13
<i>Van Slyke v. Trempealeau Cnty. Farmers’ Mut. Fire Ins.</i> , 39 Wis. 390 (1876)	10

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 15.105	14
Wis. Stat. § 16.83	14
Wis. Stat. § 23.0917	5, 6, 13

Wis. Stat. § 775.05	14
Other Authorities	
72 Am. Jur. 2d States, Etc. § 54, Westlaw (database updated Feb. 2024)	14
Journal Council Legis. Assemb. Wis. 1841 (1842), https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=nyp.33433082089768 &view=1up&seq=28&q1=delegated	8
<i>Legislative: Afternoon Session</i> , Tri-Weekly Argus, Feb. 12, 1848	8
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014)	7
<i>Report of the Debates and Proceedings of the Convention for the Revision of the Constitution of the State of New-York</i> (1846), https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=umn.31951001567377 o&seq=1076	8
State Bd. of Health, <i>Biennial Report for the Period from Nov., 1882 to Sept. 30, 1884</i> (1885)	9
<i>State Government—No. 1</i> , reprinted in <i>The Movement for Statehood: 1845–46</i> (1846), at 372 (1918)	9
<i>Taxation—Borrowing Money</i> (1846), reprinted in <i>The Movement for Statehood: 1845–46</i> , at 177 (1918)	7
Constitutional Provisions	
Const. art. IV, § 17	15
Const. art. IV, § 22	7
Const. art. V, § 1	7
Const. art. VII, § 2	7
Wis. Const. art. I, § 1	7
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 1	7
